03-30-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Form **PTO-1595** RE: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102707618 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3.36.64 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATC Leasing Company, LLC Bank One. NA, as successor in interest to American National Bank and Trust Company Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_\_ of Chicago, as Agent Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 4316 39th Avenue Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_\_\_\_ Release of Security Interest City: Kenosha \_\_\_\_State: WI Zip: 53144 03/24/2004 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ✓ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) 4949985 A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/033357 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ Name: **Enclosed** Interna Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Authorized to be charged to deposit account Federal Research Company, LLC 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005 8. Deposit account number: 202.783.2700 Street Address: City: State: Zip: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 03/29/2004 Nathaniel Panek Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

03/31/2004 STON11 00000010 09033357

01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 015127 FRAME: 0707

# **PATENTS**

PATENT DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION NUMBER	
Low ride saddle mount	4949985	
Brake unit for towed vehicle	5465813	
Apparatus for transportation of trucks	5722677	

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

PATENT DESCRIPTION	SERIAL NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE
Apparatus for transportation of trucks	09/033357	3/2/98
Trailer apparatus and assembly for transportation of wheeled vehicles	<b>09/</b> 113804	7/9/98
Self-lubricated king pin and saddle assembly	09/164617	10/1/98

# .vma 3/29/04 12:33 PM \Normal.dot

PATENT REEL: 015127 FRAME: 0708

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 1999 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), made by ATC Leasing Company, LLC (the "Assignor") in favor of Bank One, NA, as successor in interest to American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, as agent (the "Assignee").

The obligations secured by the Security Agreement having been paid or otherwise satisfied, the Assignee HEREBY RELEASES AND ASSIGNS to the Assignor, without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Assignee's right, title and interest in and to all Patents (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) conveyed under the Security Agreement, including, but not limited to those listed on the attached Schedules 1 and 2 and all rights and proceeds pertaining thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this release to be executed and delivered this 24th day of March, 2004.

BANK ONE, NA, as agent

By: A-Ps
Title: AVI

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24th day of March, 2004:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notarial Seal]

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Janice A. Walker
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 12-18-2005

CHI-1408164v1

PATENT REEL: 015127 FRAME: 0709

#### SCHEDULE 1

## UNITED STATES PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 4,949,985 entitled "Low Ride Saddle Mount", issued 8/21/90.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,465,813 entitled "Brake Unit for Towed Vehicle", issued 11/14/95.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 5,722,677 entitled "Apparatus for Transportation of Trucks", issued 03/03/98.

#### SCHEDULE 2

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/033,357, entitled "Apparatus for Transportation of Trucks", filed 3/02/98.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/113,804, entitled "Trailer Apparatus and Assembly for Transportation of Wheeled Vehicles", filed 07/09/98.
- 3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/164,617, entitled "Self-Lubricated King Pin and Saddle Assembly", filed 10/01/98.
- 4. PCT Application No. PCT/US99/22739 entitled "Self-Lubricated King Pin and Saddle Assembly", filed 10/01/99.
- 5. PCT Application No. PCT/US99/15523 entitled "Trailer Apparatus and Assembly for Transportation of Vehicles", filed 07/09/99.

MWG67913RDD:REG 12/15/1999

\*PATENTGE.04 \*\*
REEL: 015127 FRAME: 0710

RECORDED: 03/30/2004